

HARD COPY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION



ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17387

In the Matter of

**DONALD F. ("JAY") LATHEN, JR.,
EDEN ARC CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC,
and EDEN ARC CAPITAL
ADVISORS, LLC**

Respondents.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S PREHEARING BRIEF

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Nancy A. Brown
Judith Weinstock
Janna I. Berke
Lindsay S. Moilanen
New York Regional Office
Securities and Exchange Commission
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, New York 10281
(212) 336-1023 (Brown)
(703) 813-9504 (fax)

January 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CONTENTIONS OF FACT	2
A. Respondents	2
B. Other Relevant Entities	3
C. The Initial Scheme	3
1. The Participants Disclaimed Their Ownership Interests in the Bonds	4
2. Lathen Likewise Disclaimed His Ownership Interest in the Bonds	7
3. Respondents Solicited Investors for the Fund	8
D. Respondents Knew (or Recklessly Disregarded) That Their Redemption Exercise Letters Would Mislead the Issuers	8
E. The Issuers Were Misled	11
F. Respondents Also Falsely Completed Account Opening Documents in Carrying Out Their Scheme	11
G. Respondents Altered Certain Features of Their Purported Ownership Structure	12
CONTENTIONS OF LAW	14
A. Respondents Violated the Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Act and Exchange Act... 1. Respondents Made False and Misleading Statements.....	14
2. Respondents' False and Misleading Statements Were Material	17
3. Respondents Acted with Scienter.....	17
4. Respondents Were Also Negligent in Failing to Disclose the Truth to the Issuers.....	19
5. Respondents' Fraud Was In Connection with the Purchase or Sale, and in the Offer, of Securities	20
B. EACM Violated Advisors Act Section 206(4) and Rule 206(4)-2 Thereunder.....	20

1. Accounts Opened Before 2013.....	21
2. Accounts Opened After 2013	22
C. Lathen Aided and Abetted and Caused EACM's Violations of Advisers Act Section 206(4) and Rule 206(4)-2 Thereunder	23
D. Respondents' Purported Defenses Are Unavailing.....	24
1. Respondents' Argument Concerning New York State Law Ignores the Securities Law Violations.....	24
2. Respondents Advice of Counsel Defense Is Without Merit.....	28
REMEDIES REQUESTED	33
A. A Permanent Collateral Bar Should Be Imposed on Lathen.....	33
B. Cease-and-Desist Orders Should Be Imposed on All Respondents	34
C. Disgorgement of Respondents' Ill-Gotten Gains Should Be Ordered	35
D. Second Tier Penalties Are Appropriate for the Securities Act and Exchange Act Violations and Third Tier Penalties for the Custody Rule Violations	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brezinski v. Brezinski</u> , 94 A.D.2d 969, 463 N.Y.S.2d 975 (4th Dep’t 1983)	26
<u>City of Roseville Emps. Retirement Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</u> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<u>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30
<u>Drachman v. Harvey</u> , 453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971) (<i>en banc</i>)	20
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17
<u>Fischedick v. Heitmann</u> , 267 A.D.2d 592, 699 N.Y.S.2d 508 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	27
<u>Goetz v. Slobey</u> , 76 A.D.3d 954, 908 N.Y.S.2d 237 (2d Dep’t 2010)	26
<u>Howard v. SEC</u> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<u>Hughes v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.</u> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	16
<u>In the Matter of Johnny Clifton</u> , Rel. No. 33-9417, 2013 WL 3487076, at *10 (S.E.C. July 12, 2013)	19
<u>In the Matter of Joseph P. Doxey</u> , Rel. No. 33-10077, 2014 WL 2593988 (S.E.C. May 5, 2016)	18
<u>In the Matter of Anthony Fields</u> , Rel. No. IA-4028, 2015 WL 728005 (S.E.C. Feb. 20, 2015)	19
<u>In the Matter of Robert M. Fuller</u> , Rel. No. 33-8273, 2003 WL 22016309 (S.E.C. Aug. 25, 2003), <u>pet. den.</u> , 95 F. App’x 361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<u>In the Matter of S.W. Hatfield, CPA</u> , Rel. No. 34-73763, 2014 WL 6850921 (S.E.C. Dec. 5, 2014).....	33, 35
<u>In the Matter of KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</u> , Rel. No. 34-43862, 2001 WL 47245 (S.E.C. Jan. 19, 2001), <u>pet. den.</u> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 35

<u>In the Matter of Dennis J. Malouf</u> , Rel. No. 33-10115, 2016 WL 4035575 (S.E.C. July 27, 2016), <u>order corrected on other grounds</u> , Rel. No. 33-10207, 2016 WL 4761084 (S.E.C. Sept. 13, 2016).....	19
<u>In the Matter of Montford and Co., Inc.</u> , Rel. No. IA-3829, 2014 WL 1744130 (S.E.C. May 2, 2014), <u>pet. den.</u> , 793 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35-36
<u>In the Matter of optionsXpress, Inc.</u> , Rel. No. 33-10125, 2016 WL 4413227 (S.E.C. Aug. 18, 2016), <u>order corrected on other grounds</u> , Rel. No. 33-10206, 2016 WL 4761083 (S.E.C. Sept. 13, 2016)	35
<u>In the Matter of Edgar R. Page</u> , Rel. No. IA-4400, 2016 WL 3030845 (S.E.C. May 27, 2016).....	33-34
<u>In the Matter of Richard P. Sandru</u> , Rel. No. 34-70161, 2013 WL 4049928 (S.E.C. Aug. 12, 2013)	36
<u>In the Matter of Rodney R. Schoemann</u> , Rel. No. 33-9076, 2009 WL 3413043 (S.E.C. Oct. 23, 2009) <u>pet. den.</u> , 398 F. App'x 603 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<u>In the Matter of Gregory O. Trautman</u> , Rel. No. 33-9088A, 2009 WL 6761741 (S.E.C. Dec. 15, 2009).....	23
<u>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Secs. Litig.</u> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Secs. Litig.</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15-16
<u>In re Sterling Foster & Co. Secs. Litig.</u> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	16-17
<u>Intermodal Cargo Servs., Inc. v. Am. Indus. Ltd.</u> , 79 Civ. 3812, 1982 WL 1397 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 1982)	16
<u>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</u> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	15
<u>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Counsel Const. Indus. Pension Fund</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1318, 1327 (2015)	15
<u>Marcus v. Quattrocchi</u> , 08 Civ. 9514 (VB), 2014 WL 521340 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2014).....	20
<u>Markowski v. SEC</u> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<u>Matter of Estate of Zecca</u> , 152 A.D.2d 830, 544 N.Y.S.2d 40 (3d Dep't 1989)	26, 27
<u>Matter of Friedman</u> , 104 A.D.2d 366, 478 N.Y.S.2d 695 (2d Dep't 1984), <u>aff'd sub nom. Matter of Estate of Friedman</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 743, 475 N.E.2d 454 (1984).....	27

<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</u> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	20
<u>Novak v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F.3d 300, 308 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17-18
<u>SEC v. Gabelli</u> , 653 F.3d 49, 57 (2d Cir. 2011), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , <u>Gabelli v. SEC</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	14-15
<u>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co. of Nevada</u> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<u>SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</u> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 147, 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<u>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</u> , 192 F.3d 295, 308 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<u>SEC v. Patel</u> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	36
<u>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</u> , 665 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	29
<u>SEC v. Stanard</u> , 06 Civ. 7736 (GEL), 2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)	20
<u>SEC v. Tourre</u> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29
<u>Schultz v. Tomotherapy Inc.</u> , 08 Civ. 314, 2009 WL 2032372 (W.D. Wisc. July 9, 2009)	16
<u>SEC v. DiBella</u> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).	17, 23
<u>SEC v. Mayhew</u> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<u>SEC v. Steadman</u> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<u>SEC v. Wealth Strategies Partners, LC</u> , 14 Civ. 02427 (TGW), 2015 WL 3603621 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2012).....	20
<u>Steadman v. SEC</u> , 603 F.2d 1126, 1140 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	34
<u>Trotta v. Ollivier</u> , 91 A.D.3d 8, 933 N.Y.S.2d 66 (2d Dep't 2011).....	26
<u>United States v. Naftalin</u> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	20
<u>Viggiano v. Viggiano</u> , 136 A.D.2d 630, 523 N.Y.S.2d 874 (2d Dep't 1988)	28

STATUTES AND RULES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940

Section 203A, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a	22
Section 203(e), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)	33
Section 203(f), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)	33
Section 203(i), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)	38, 39
Section 206(4), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(4).....	20
Rule 206(4)-2, 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-2	<i>passim</i>

Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8A(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e).....	35
Section 8A(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)	38

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 21B(a) 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a).....	38
Section 21B(c) 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(c).....	38
Section 21B(e) 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e).....	35
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>

Investment Company Act of 1940

Section 9(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-9	33
---------------------------------------	----

Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996

17 C.F.R. § 201.1004	40
17 C.F.R. § 201.1005	38, 40

NY Banking Law § 675	27
NY Banking Law § 678	27
<u>OTHER</u>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, 1032 (6th ed. 1991)	19
